

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ALTO ELDORADO PARTNERSHIP,  
RANCHO VERANO, LLC, CIMARRON VILLAGE, LLC,  
DENNIS R. BRANCH, and JOANN W. BRANCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE COUNTY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

STEPHEN C. ROSS  
*Counsel of Record*  
County Attorney  
P.O. Box 276  
102 Grant Avenue  
Santa Fe, New Mexico  
87504-0276  
Telephone: (505) 986-6279  
Facsimile: (505) 986-6362  
sross@santafecounty.org

ROBERT H. FREILICH  
FREILICH & POWOWITZ LLP  
10580 Wilshire Blvd.,  
Suite 56  
Los Angeles, California  
90024-4516  
Telephone: (310) 729-3638  
Facsimile: (310) 465-7410  
rhf@freilichpopowitz.com

MARK A. BASHAM  
KATHERINE A. BASHAM  
BASHAM & BASHAM PC  
2205 Miguel Chavez Rd., #A  
Santa Fe, New Mexico  
87505-9290  
Telephone: (505) 988-4575  
Facsimile: (505) 992-6170  
mbasham@bbpcnm.com  
kbasham@bbpcnm.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY APPLIED <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE PROCEDURES RULE, AND THAT DECISION WAS CONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS.....	8
A. <i>Nollan</i> did not create a new category of takings claim that would permit injunctive or declaratory relief in this case; any argument to the contrary has been foreclosed by <i>Lingle</i> .....	9
B. Petitioners seek to resurrect the “sub- stantially advances” test that was abolished in <i>Lingle</i> .....	12
C. Injunctive and declaratory relief is an inappropriate remedy in this case .....	14
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE PRO- CEDURES RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH ARTICLE III JURISPRUDENCE AND NOT IN CONFLICT WITH 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE CONCLUSION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS THAT <i>NOLLAN</i> IS LIMITED TO ITS UNIQUE FACTS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	5, 7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Albuquerque Commons Partnership v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2006-NMCA-143, 140 N.M. 751, 149 P.3d 67, <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 2008-NMSC-025, 144 N.M. 99, 184 P.3d 411 .....	15
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	17
<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Asociacion de Subscripcion v. Flores Galarz</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Bickerstaff Clay Prods. Co. v. Harris County</i> , 89 F.3d 1481 (11th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	10, 19
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equity Lifestyle Properties Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Assn., Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	2, 20
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass’n Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	5
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston v. South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Home Builders Association of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 187 Ariz. 479, 930 P.2d 993 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	18
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	18
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Co. v. Benedictus</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	21
<i>McClung v. Town of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	17
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	22
<i>National Park Hospitality Assn. v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	19
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	10, 24
<i>Ramsey Winch v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	19
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	2, 15, 17, 20
<i>Sea Cabins v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 345 S.C. 418, 548 S.E.2d 595 (2001) .....	25
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 1, 822 N.E.2d 1214, 789 N.Y.S.2d 696 (N.Y. 2004) .....	25
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds International</i> , 08-1198, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1758 (April 27, 2010) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	15, 21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 216 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	10, 16
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	23
<i>Trimen Development Cp. v. King County</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	25
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	17
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	16
<i>von Kerssenbrock-Praschma v. Saunders</i> , 121 F.3d 373 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5

## UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Art. III.....	2, 19
Amendment V.....	<i>passim</i>

## NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION

Art. II, § 20.....	6
--------------------	---



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 16, 17, 18, 23
NMSA 1978, § 42A-1-19 (1983).....	6

## RULES OF COURT

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....	1, 9
----------------------------	------

## MISCELLANEOUS

Siegel, “Exactions After Lingle: How Basing Nollan and Dolan on the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Limits their Scope,” 28 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 577, 589 (2009).....	12
Santa Fe County Ordinance No. 2006-02.....	2
Appellants’ Opening Brief, Court of Appeals.....	13
Appellants’ Reply Brief, Court of Appeals .....	13, 15
